The sensitivity results for “low” and “high” responsiveness of households and firms to tax policy

changes are provided in Table 3. These results bound the baseline results reported in Table 2

above. For the policy scenario where the revenue from the higher tax rates is used to finance

additional government spending, output declines by between 1.0% and 1.7% in the long-run.

Long-run macroeconomic impact of increasing tax rates on high-income taxpayers in 2013

15

Similarly, capital stock falls by between 1.0% and 2.2% and real after-tax wages, reflecting the

decline in living standards, fall by between 1.6% and 3.1%.

More modest results are estimated for the policy scenario where the resulting revenue is instead

used to finance an across-the-board reduction in tax rates. Long-run output falls by between

0.3% and 0.6%. The capital stock falls by between 0.3% and 1.0%, while real after-tax wages

rise by between rise by 0.5% and 0.0%.

Table 3. Sensitivity of results to “low” and “high” responsiveness of household and firm

behavior

   Revenue used to
finance higher
government

spending

  Revenue used to
finance across-the-
board reduction in

tax rates

Low responsiveness
  Output (GNP)   -1.0%   -0.3%
  Employment   -0.5%   +0.3%
  Investment   -2.0%   -0.9%
  Capital Stock   -1.0%   -0.3%
  After-tax wage   -1.6%   0.5%

High responsiveness
  Output (GNP)   -1.7%   -0.6%
  Employment   -0.5%   +0.5%

  Investment   -3.1%   -1.6%
  Capital Stock   -2.2%   -1.0%
  After-tax wage   -3.1%   -0.0%

1/ Higher tax rates include the increase in the top dividends tax rate to 39.6%, the top capital gains tax rate to 20%,
the increase in the top two ordinary tax rates to 36% and 39.6%, and the increase in the Medicare tax from 2.9% to
3.8% and its application to unearned income (e.g., dividends, capital gains and interest income) for high-income
taxpayers.
Source:  Ernst & Young LLP.

Long-run macroeconomic impact of increasing tax rates on high-income taxpayers in 2013

16

V. Summary

The confluence of fiscal policy changes scheduled to occur at the end of 2012 – sometimes